

No. 15-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: AVANDIA MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES &
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION,

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, UFCW
LOCAL 1776 AND PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH
AND WELFARE FUND, and UNITED BENEFIT FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REGARDING PROXIMATE CAUSE IN RICO CASES	10
A. <i>Holmes</i> and <i>Anza</i> Established that Proximate Cause Requires a RICO Plaintiff to Demonstrate a Direct Relation Between the Injurious Conduct and the Asserted Injury ...	11
B. <i>Bridge</i> Did Not Retreat from the Direct Relationship Requirement ...	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REQUIRING PLAINTIFFS TO PLEAD FACTS SUFFICIENT TO RENDER PLAUSIBLE THEIR FRAUD CLAIMS	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	12
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	1, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	21
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 786 (2013)	1

Page(s)

RJR Nabisco Inc. v. The European Community,
No. 15-138, *cert. granted*, 136 S. Ct. 28 (2015) . . . 1

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985) 2

Statutes:

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations
Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1961 *et seq.* *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1962 11

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 7, 11

Clayton Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15 12

Miscellaneous:

C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice &
Procedure* § 1202 (3d ed. 2004) 21

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 9, 10, 24

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a) 21, 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2) 21, 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) 4
